

## CHAPTER 145

## HIGHWAYS

S. F. 721.

AN ACT to amend section thirty-seven (37), chapter two hundred thirty-seven (237), acts of the thirty-eighth general assembly, (C. C. Sec. 2945), relating to the improvement by hard surfacing of any public highway that is a part of the primary road system and located along the corporate line of any city so as to apply to special charter cities, cities of the first and second class, and cities under the city manager plan.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Specification of cities. That section thirty-seven  
2 (37) chapter two hundred thirty-seven (237) acts of the thirty-eighth  
3 general assembly (C. C. Sec. 2945) be and the same is hereby amended  
4 by striking the comma after the word "city" in line three thereof  
5 and inserting the following: "of the first class, cities under special  
6 charter, cities under the city manager plan, and cities of the second  
7 class."

1 SEC. 2. Publication clause. This act being deemed of immedi-  
2 ate importance shall be in full force after the date of its publication  
3 in the Des Moines Capital and the Burlington Hawkeye, newspapers  
4 published in Des Moines, Iowa and Burlington, Iowa.

Approved April 6, A. D. 1921.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Capital April 8, 1921, and in the Burlington Hawk-Eye April 9, 1921.

W. C. RAMSAY, *Secretary of State.*

## CHAPTER 146

## STATE VETERINARY SURGEON—ANIMAL HEALTH COMMISSION

H. F. 838.

AN ACT to amend section twenty-five hundred twenty-nine (2529), supplement to the code, 1913, (C. C. Sec. 1712), relating to the appointment and qualifications of a state veterinary surgeon and to fix the term of office of members of the animal health commission.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. State veterinary surgeon—tenure of office. That  
2 section twenty-five hundred twenty-nine (2529), supplement to the  
3 code, 1913, (C. C. Sec. 1712), be and the same is hereby amended by  
4 striking out the word "three" as it appears in line three (3) of said  
5 section and inserting in lieu thereof the word "four".

1 SEC. 2. Commission of animal health—tenure. The term of of-  
2 fice of all members of the commission of animal health hereafter ap-  
3 pointed shall be four (4) years. The term of office of all members  
4 whose terms expires in 1922 shall be extended for one (1) year or  
5 until June 30, 1923.

1     **SEC. 3. Publication.** This act being deemed of immediate impor-  
 2 tance shall be in full force and effect after its publication in The Des  
 3 Moines Capital and The Des Moines Evening Tribune, newspapers  
 4 published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 6, A. D. 1921.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Capital and the Evening Tribune April 6, 1921.

W. C. RAMSAY, *Secretary of State.*

---

## CHAPTER 147

### PUBLIC CONTRACTORS

H. F. 405.

AN ACT to amend chapter three hundred forty-seven (347), section two (2), acts of the thirty-eighth general assembly (C. C. Sec. 8428), relating to the filing of a bond by public contractors and providing the time within which claims shall be filed.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1     **SECTION 1. Time of filing claim.** That chapter three hundred  
 2 forty-seven (347), section two (2), acts of the thirty-eighth general  
 3 assembly (C. C. Sec. 8428), be and the same is hereby amended by  
 4 striking out the words "sixty days" in line ten (10) and inserting in  
 5 lieu thereof, the words "four months".

1     **SEC. 2. Publication clause.** This act being deemed of immedi-  
 2 ate importance shall be in full force and effect after its publication  
 3 in the Des Moines Capital and the Iowa Forum.

Approved April 7, A. D. 1921.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Capital April 8, 1921, and in the Iowa Forum April 13, 1921.

W. C. RAMSAY, *Secretary of State.*

---

## CHAPTER 148

### IOWA SOLDIERS' HOME

H. F. 576.

AN ACT to repeal section twenty-six hundred one (2601), supplement to the code, 1913, (C. C. Sec. 1916), twenty-six hundred two (2602), supplement to the code, 1913, (C. C. Sec. 1917), twenty-six hundred six (2606), supplemental supplement to the code, 1915, and chapter 196, acts of the thirty-eighth general assembly (C. C. Sec. 1920), relating to the object, purpose and qualifications for admission to the Iowa Soldiers' Home, and to enact a substitute therefor.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1     **SECTION 1. Object.** That section twenty-six hundred one (2601),  
 2 supplement to the code, 1913, (C. C. Sec. 1916), be and the same is  
 3 hereby repealed and the following enacted in lieu thereof: